
04/04/2017  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #17-0324 
 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE      
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #17-0324   
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: April 4, 2017 
 
TITLE: Motion to Approve First Amendment to Task Order Number 28 for 

Construction Services - Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. – 
$33,206.60 

 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve Amendment 1 to Task Order 
Number 28 for Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. due to unforeseen 
Conditions discovered during construction amounting to $33,206.60 bringing the total 
value of the task order to $216,154. 
 
Background 

Section 2-127, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, specifies that 
“Change orders and task orders and amendments to change orders and task orders 
over a cumulative amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be subject to 
city commission approval.”  

On January 8, 2013, the City Commission approved contract 623-11048 with 
Southeastern Engineering Contractors for the construction of storm drainage 
infrastructure on an as needed basis with a contract cap of $2,000,000 (CAM 12-
2514).  Task Order Number 28 was issued on Sept 8, 2016 in the amount of 
$182,947.40 for the construction of the stormwater drainage system of the George T. 
Lohmeyer (GTL) Wastewater Treatment Plant to avoid flooding at the facility.  

During construction, a drainage well had to be relocated and an additional 75 feet of 
well casing was required, due to unforeseen conditions, in order to obtain the design 
gallons per minute of discharge for adequate drainage. In addition to the added well 
casing, swales for water quality and the associated infrastructure were also required to 
be modified to complete the improvements. Amendment 1 provides for the additional 
work performed to complete improvements to the storm drainage system installed 
under Task Order Number 28. 

 
 



04/04/2017  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #17-0324 
 

Resource Impact 
There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of $33,206.60 for the amendment. 
Funds for this amendment in the amount of $33,206.60 are available in the FY 2017 
Community Investment Plan in the accounts listed below:  
 
 
 

Funds available as of March 2, 2017 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
INDEX NAME  

(Program) 
CHARACTER CODE/  
SUB-OBJECT  NAME 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

(Character) 

AVAILABLE 
BALANCE 
(Character) 

AMOUNT 

451-P12106.451-6599 GTL Drainage System 

Capital Outlay/  

Construction $593,451 $229,017 $33,206.60 

  
 TOTAL AMOUNT $33,206.60 

 
 

Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan initiative, included within the 
Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 
 
Goal 2: Be a sustainable and resilient community.  
Objective 2: Reduce flooding and adapt to sea level rise  
 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready. 
 
Attachment  
Exhibit 1 – Task Order Number 28 Amendment 1 
 

 
Prepared by: Daniel Rey, Project Manager II 
 Alan Dodd, Deputy Public Works Director 
 
Department Director:   Paul Berg, Public Works 

        


